PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the ordinance set forth below was introduced at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union, held on April 9, 2024 and that said ordinance will be further considered for final passage at a meeting of the Township Committee at the Municipal Building, 1976 Morris Avenue, Union, New Jersey on April 23, 2024 at 7:30 o'clock P.M., at which time and place all persons interested therein or affected thereby will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. During the week prior to and up to the time for final passage, copies of said ordinance will be available in the Municipal Clerk's office, at no cost, in said Municipal Building, to the members of the general public who shall request a copy of same. This ordinance will also be posted outside the Municipal Clerk's office, as required by law.

EILEEN BIRCH Township Clerk

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 415 ENTITLED "PARKS AND RECREATION, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, UNION COUNTY, NEW JERSEY. (This ordinance amends the fee schedule for individual and organizational permits)

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 415 of the Township Code, entitled Parks and Recreation shall be amended to read as follows:

§ 415-9E Individual an organizational permits

Any organization, group or entity running a program must pay, prior to the issuance of a permit fee as follows:

- Union-based organization/team/group
- \$150 per full day (more than 4 hours)
- \$100 per half day (2-4 hours)
- \$75 per game (up to 2 hours)
- 0
- Out of town organization/team/group
- \$250 per full day (more than 4 hours)
- \$150 per half day (2-4 hours)
- \$100 per game (up to 2 hours)

Any request for a fee waiver shall be made to the Township Committee.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately after publication in the manner provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED

April 23, 2024

ATTEST:

B.J

Eileen Birch Township Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY: Daniel Antonelli, Township Attorney TOWNSHIP OF UNION IN THE COUNTY OF UNION

Manuel F. queriedo By:

MANUEL FIGUEIREDO, Chairman of the Township Committee